	 � 1 / 12
PV-SVK4
32.0717
PV-BVK4
32.0716
MA000 (de_en)
Montageanleitung
MA000 (de_en)

(图 4)
PV-WZ-Torque-Set,
订货号：  32.0065,
或者
扳手尺寸为17 mm的扭矩扳手
(ill. 4)
PV-WZ-Torque-Set,
Order No. 32.0065,
or
Torque wrench 17 mm
(图 5)
测试棒PV-EVO-PST,
订货号: 32.6073
(ill. 5)
Test plug PV-EVO-PST,
Order No. 32.6073
(图 6)
剪线钳PV-WZ-KS,
订货号: 32.6080
(ill. 6)
Cable cutter PV-WZ-KS,
Order No. 32.6080
 注意:
操作说明 MA705,
 Note:
Operating instructions MA705,
导线截面积
Conductor cross section
型号
Type
订货号
Order No.
1.5/2.5/4/6 mm²
(14/12/10 AWG) PV-AZM-156 32.6027-156
4/6/10 mm²
(12/10/8 AWG) PV-AZM-410 32.6027-410
压接范围
Crimping range
压接钳
Crimping pliers
定位块
Locator
2.5/4/6 mm²
(14/12/10 AWG)
PV-CZM-61100
32.6020-61100
PV-LOC-MC4-EVO 2
32.6084
4/10/6 mm2
(12/8/10 AWG)
PV-CZM-60100
32.6020-60100
PV-LOC-MC4-EVO 2
32.6083
4 / 12	 MA298
7
连接器选型指南 Guideline for connector configuration
 注意：
如果所用电缆直径位于两个规格的临界值，请使用较小的密
封圈。.
 Note:
Please use the smaller sealing if the cable diameter used is
between two limits.
 注意:
通过颜色可以很容易区分适用密封圈：
 Note:
The usable seals can easily distinguished by the color:
DI 深棕色
DX 黄色
DII 灰色
DI Maroon
DX Yellow
DII Grey
电缆准备 Cable preparation
可以连接等级5和6的单芯多股结构电缆。

10 / 12	 MA298
型号名称 Type designation PV-KST4-EVO 2A/xy ; PV-KBT4-EVO 2A/xy
连接系统 Connector system Ø 4 mm
额定电压:
Rated voltage
DC 1500 V (IEC 62852:2014+Amd.1:2020)
DC 1500 V (UL)1)
额定电流 (IEC) Rated current (IEC)
39 A (2.5 mm²)
45 A (4.0 mm²)
53 A (6.0 mm²)
69 A (10.0 mm²)
额定电流 (UL) Rated current (UL)
30 A (14 AWG)
39 A (12 AWG)
50 A (10 AWG)
70 A (8 AWG)
额定脉冲电压 Rated impulse voltage 16 kV
环境温度范围 Ambient temperature range -40 °C ... +85 °C (IEC/UL)
运输/存储温度范围 Transportation/storage temperature range -30 °C/+60 °C
运输/存储相对湿度 Transportation/storage relative humidity < 70 %
温度上限 Upper limiting temperature 115 °C (IEC)
防护等级，已插合 Degree of protection, mated IP65/IP68 (1 m, 168 h)
防护等级，�未插合 Degree of protection, unmated IP2X
过压类别/污染等级 Overvoltage category/Pollution degree III
连接器的接触电阻 Contact resistance of plug connectors < 0.2 mΩ
锁紧系统 Locking system Locking type
安全等级 (IEC) Class (IEC) II
连接系统 Contact system MULTILAM
连接类型 Type of termination 压接/crimping
触头材料 Contact material 铜、镀锡/Copper, tin plated
绝缘材料 Insulation material PA
阻燃等级 Flame class UL94-V0
耐氨性
(TÜV Rheinland 认证依据 2 PfG 1911/03.2011)
Ammonia resistance
(TÜV Rheinland certified acc. to 2 PfG
1911/03.2011)
Q60139020-0001
TÜV-Rheinland 认证依据
IEC 62852:2014+Amd.1:2020
TÜV-Rheinland certified according to
IEC 62852:2014+Amd.1:2020 R 60127169
通过 UL67032) 和 CSA C22.2 No. 182.5 (cULus
Listed and UL Recognized)3) 认证
UL certified according to UL67032) and CSA
C22.2 No. 182.5 (cULus Listed and UL Reco-
gnized)3)
E343181
JET 认证 JET certified 1625-C4304-336
最高工作海拔高度 Maximum altitude above sea level for operation 5000 m
温度等级符合 IEC TS 63126 的规定 Temperature Level according to IEC TS 63126 Level 2
技术参数 Technical Data
1) 已使用ZKLA（PV-线）或 TYLZ (USE-2) 型号电缆对该连接器进行评估。所用截面积请
参见本安装说明中第 5 页的表 2。
1) The connectors have been evaluated with cable types ZKLA (PV-wire) or TYLZ
(USE-2). The cross-sections to be used, please refer to table 2 on page 5 of this
assembly instructions.
2) 只有按照本组装说明规定的方式组装，连接器才被视为符合 UL6703 第 1 版，修订
日期 06/10/2021。
2) The connector is considered to be in compliance with UL6703, Edition 1, Revision
Date 06/10/2021 only when assembled in the manner specified by these assembly
instructions.
3) 即使光伏连接器外壳上有 UL 认可元件标志（UR），光伏连接器也已被认证为 cULus
列名产品。
3) The PV connectors have also been certified as cULus Listed products even if the
UL Recognized Component Mark (UR) is molded on the PV connector housing.
	 MA298� 11 / 12
注意事项/Notes:
12 / 12	 MA298
生产商/Producer:
Stäubli Electrical Connectors AG